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itself. (lftte"up, ions) Some of them also found their way to London. If it is a fact, will t-be hon. Minister make efforts to brine back those objects and restore them to their place of oriain '1

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI:
I do not have this information right noW.
However, the excavation work done by tbe- Archaeological Survey in Nalanda sim:o 19]5 have yielded the remains of a fun.fledged University, seven monasteries, two big temples and two large-sized idols.
)4; tt\useum has been built in the neighbourhood of this site where all these remains have been exhibited for public viewing.

Based on the information given by the hon. Member in the first part of his supplementary, efforts will be made to gather information in this respect which wiIJ be paMed on to him when received.

:rreftutive Measures for T.O., Cancer, Cholera, Plague, Diphth£ria and

Meningitis

·165. SHRI R.P. SUMAN: Will the Mini-ster of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE be pleased to state

(a) whether Government are taking any special measures to prevent fa tal diseases like T.B., Cancer, Cholera, Plague Diphtheria and Meningitis;

(b) if SO, how far Government have been able to check the incidence of these diseases; an4

(c) whether Government propose to undertake a time-bound programme on priority basis to control the aforesaid diseases; if so, by what time and if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR) : (a) to (c)
A6 a part of its stated policy to improve the health status of the people, the Govern ..
ment has been taking steps to control the inqdeDCe and death arising out of several commlHlicable and non-communic ..
able diseases like T.B. t Cancer, Cholera,

Plague. Diphtheria and Meningitis. So far total success has been achieved only in the fields of Small Pox and Plague.
National Programmes for the control and containment of T.B., Cancer and Diarrhoea diseases have been taken up in band and are being intensified every year. The incidence pattern of Meningitis, beina localised and seasonal, is tackled on the same basis. Diptberia is sought to be con ..
trolled through the Expanded programme of Immunisation. It is not possible to estimate the time by which all such diseases can be brought under control as such a phenomenon depends on the interaction of other socic-economic factors with health inputs and not on health interventions alone.

[Translatioll}

SHRI R.P. SUtvlAN: Sir, my question has not been replied to, I seek your protection. I had asked whether Govern. ment are taking any special steps to prevent fatal diseases like T.B., cholera, cancer, plague, diptheria and meningitis. To this, she has replied that the Government has been taking steps. The reply does not say whether Government are taking steps to effectively control these diseases by launching special campaigns. This thing has been completely overlooked in the reply. The incidence of these fatal diseases in the country is sharply rising and no proper medical care is avai1able even at the district headquarters as a result of which the poor people are unable to get treatment. Since, the number of patients is increasing, which is a matter of grave concern, I want to know from the bon.
Minister the details of the steps Government propose to take for effective prevention and treatment of these fatal diseases at least at district headquarters?

[English)

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR! The goal of Health for All by the year, AD 2000 as enumerated in the National Health Policy and the policy itself laid down several indices to be achie\"ed by the end of the century. On the basis of tbese indices to be achieved, we have time-
boun(l programme on almost aU communit ..
able and non-communicabJe dise~os wbieb:
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have any tangible disease incidence ID the country, For instance, we have the National Malaria Eradication Programme, National Diarrhoea Programme, National Goitre Programme and the Programme of Expanded Immunisation. Therefore, the nbrmal working of the Health Ministry itself is on the basis OT' a campaign approach to contain these diseases . .

As far as the second part of the question is concerned, it is a question of enhancement of the infrastructure which we are steadily achieving. We have hei-
rarchical system of infrastructure from the Primary Health Care and Sub-Centres to the Secondary referral level of the district hospitals to the State and national level hospitals and \\Ie are implementing these time-bound programmes. of course, restrained by the availability of resources.

(Translation]

SHRI R.P. SUMAN: Sir. no n1edicine except mixture and A.P .C. tablets, is available in the hospitals in the rural areas. Even vaccine or medicine for dog-
bite is not available in the hospitals at district headquarters. Apart from non-availability of medicines for such fatal diseases, there is a shortage of doctors in the hospitals. I want to know whether Government would ensure a\ailability of medicines and presence of doctors at least at district hospitals, lea\ e aside the Primary Health Centres? If so, the views of the Government in regard thereto?

[Enllish]

SHRI S. KRISHNA J<_UMAR : We have a time-bound programme for enhancing the infrastructure and improving the facilities throughout our entire heaHh infrastructure.
The per capita public sector expenditure on ltealth has increased from Rs. ].5 in 1951 to Rs. 38 now. We have every element 01 the programme inc1uding the medicines.
For instance, in the Primary Health Centre ior each area, we have Rs. one lakh for medicines being given.

SHRI G.G. SWELL: Has it started reaching the people?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR
are reachin, the peop1e.

They

SHRI G.G. SWELL: How do we know?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: We
ha ve condncted severa)
'Bre short-falls and these attempted to be corrected.

[Translatioll}

studies, There
short-falls are

SHRI RAJ KUMAR RAJ: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the hon. Minister has stated that there is a time-bound programme and that they are taking all steps. His reply has also been drafted in good Ena1ish and through thi" reply, he would convince others that the medical aid is being made a"ailable. Meningitis is a disease. So far as Uttar Pradesh is concerned, the incidence of encephalitis which is also called cerebral fever is on the increase in Azamgarh, Deoria, Basti and in Terai area.
According to my information hundreds of people have died an untimely death durin& the last four to five years. No medical treatment could be provided to them and they died on their way to the hospitals.!
The hon. Minister knows better from the medical point of view. I want to know what special steps were taken by Government in this regard, what special facility was provided, which medicines were provided, while our charges were that the stocks of very few medicines which were supplied also exhausted and that nothina could be done. The medicines are badly needed there. I want to have a specific answer to it From the hon. Minister.

[EnglIsh]

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR:
Meningitis is a seasonal disease which nor-
maJ]y appears in spring and winter •••

[Trans/ation]

SHRI RAJ KUMAR RAI: Sir, h. is
&iving the same reply.

(Interruption6)

MR. SPEAKER : How can he give a different reply when the reply is the same '1

[English]

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: I am not reading from the brief. I am referin. to notes for statistical purposes.
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[Translation)

SHltI RAJ KUMAR RAJ: If they arc unable to provide medicines to the patients, at least they should satisfy the Members with a satisfactory reply.

MR. SPEAKER: Merely talking will not serve the purpose.

[Enllish]

SHRI RAJ KUMAR RAJ: He cannot answer our supplementaries. What is written there, he wil1 repeat.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: \Ve have a monitoring mechanism not only in the national capital but also in the State capitals. This year the incidence of meni-
niitis is reduced and only a week ago we had a conference on this very question.
We are monitoring the incidence of menin&itis in the country.

DR. DATTA SAMANT: For cancer there is no prevention, but just we are giving a wholesale repJy that by the 2]st century we are going to eradicate everything. I want to put a sp~ifi....: question .. , ..

PROF~ MADHU DANOAVATE:
Incidentally he is a doctor al~o, not alone a trade union leader.

of health care also.? If so how much amount is spent on them and what is the I percentage and what steps the Government have taken in this regard?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KU!\1AR: This question is quite extraneous to the main question and the hon. Member may not like a genera1 answer. But I would like to say that we are spending about Rs. 40 crores for the improvement of the indigenous systems of medicine in the Seventh Plan. We have the National Councils in respect of the individual disciplines of medicine like Sidha, Ayurveda, Un ani and Yog a Naturopathy and there is a quantum jump not only in the allocation of funds in the Seventh Plan but also in the emphasis given to the indigenous systems o! medicine as part of the national health policy thrust.

[Translation]

SHRI l\1ANOJ PANDEY: Mr. Speaker, Sir, I want to know whether Government propose to convert the existing T.B.
Control Programme into a T.B. Eradication Programme ?

MR. SPEAKER: T.B. or T.V. ?

SHRI MANOJ PANDEY: T.B.-
DR. DATTA SAMANT : My question Tuberculosis.

is very sptcific. In the year 1934-85 for prevention of TB what is· the number of [English]
BeG injections given all over the country and for the prevention of diphtheria how SHRI S. JAIP AL REDDY many doses have been given all over the suffering from TB.

TV is

country?

AN HON. MEMBER: Sir. the hon.
M ember there is out of tune.

MR. SPEAKER: Sir, that question is out of bounds.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: He
is out of practice.

SHRI PIYUS TIRAKY: Because these diseases are there all over India and the Government are very serious, I would like to ~p.<?w I whether the Governm~nt have any. scheme to encourage Homeo-
~atllf, ~urveda~ V nani and other systems

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Tub·
erculosis is a socio-economic type of disease, depending for its eradication on the question of eradication of poverty and. therefore, it is not a disease which is amenable to the approach of eradication ..
40o.~ of the population are supposed to have some germs of T. B. If I may refer to my papers, 1.5~~ of the population are suffering. New cases are 2.S million every year. Every year we are augmentina the steps for the detection of the disease and we have had an all-time high of 14.5 lakhs detections this year. So we are 80" iog to increase the coverage. But it is Dot' possibJe to eradicate it before 2000 AD.
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SilRI BRAGW AT JHA AZkD: It is heutelline to note know that the GoYer&-
JDeIU .. 0 spends on indicenous medicioes for the eradication of the diseases mentioned in the question.

Tile .... are; diseases like spondylitis,
.... oeDtritis, synovi tis for which thy
haAICJ DO rAaticines. My specific question is- : is it true that SOOIo of the total budget of: tIM! ceDtre plus the State Governments
._ beiq $peat on allopathic medicine s)fltems; which serve only 20% of the pop_dOll and lO% of the expenditure which tlMJ ~U'c and State Governments spend is __ spent on the indigenous systems or. medicine which serve 80% of the popu-
latiGo.. Is it true and if not, what IS the propwtion?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: The fiaures the hone Member has quoted apparently relate to the distribution of doctors between the rura1 and the urban a.roas. It is true that we have an allo-
padlic orientation in our health infra-
stJ:ucture and that is the very thing which the National Health Policy seeks to correct in the next 15 years. And, hopefully, we will have an integrated system of medicine, availing of the best in the indi-
• enous as well as the modern systems of medicine.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Minister, is there any new measles-vaccine now being used and Jf so, what is the efficacy of this?
Please' find out and let rne know later.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Yes,
Sir.

1!

Non-AvallabUUI of Sealor OoddI'W fit
1Io.,It ...... s.~ ... HelM,.
-167. SHRI AKHTAK HASAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH kND
F AMIL Y WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that ott Satur ..
days (after 12.30 P.M.), Sundays aDlf t.oJi-
days only Residont and Junior Doctors ar. available in Dr. Ram Manohar Lobi.
H~spjtal. Safdarjuna Hospital aad otJaer hospitals in Delhi and DO senior doctor or a specialist is availablo for treattQOQtJ.coa-
sultation or even to look after sorio\l~

patients;

(b) if so, whether it is due to- Ror-
tage of SOlllor doctors in those hospitals or some other reason;

(c) whether it is also a fa~t that posts of Professors and senior doctors are lYioa vacant for years together in almost all t be Central hospitals in tbe Capital ; and

(d) if so, the position hospital-wis. and reasons for not fillina these posts?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY WEL-
FARE (SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR):
(a) No Sir .

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The Central Government Hospitals exceptina those attached to teachillf institutions do Jl()t have the posts of Professors in their sanctioned establishment.
AU efforts are made to see that no post of senior doctors remain vacant.

(d) A statement is Biven boloW'.

StatemeBt

(f)

SUper-time Or"'.

SaNarj_ H...,ltal, New Deihl

No. of Posts Posts Remarks sanctioned filled vacant

posts

(2) (3) (4) (.5)

I 5 3 One post be bear adven4dd '-' U~ for dirtetJrect1Jit~ Aa6fhW post is> P'rOftostti te .~ rettlwI ..

